earnings (or other components of equity, as appropriate) and comparative information
has not been restated. Furthermore, in accordance with the transition provisions in IFRS
15, the Group has elected to apply the Standard retrospectively only to contracts that
are not completed at January 1, 2018. Accordingly, certain comparative information
may not be comparable as comparative information was prepared under IAS 18
Revenue and the related interpretations.

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15

Taking into account the changes in accounting policy arising from initial application
of IFRS 15 as stated in note 3, the directors of the Company considered that the initial
application of IFRS 15 has no material impact on the timing and amount of revenue
recognized.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognized in the consolidated
statement of financial position at January 1, 2018. Line items that were not affected by
the changes have not been included.

Notes

Carrying amounts
previously

reported at
December 31,

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying amounts
under IFRS 15 at
January 1, 2018*

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets
Service work in progress a 202,389 (202,389) — —
Contract costs a — 202,389 — 202,389
Trade and other receivables b, d 614,302 (24,447) 91,144 680,999
Contract assets b — 24,447 — 24,447
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables c 784,669 (254,746) — 529,923
Contract liabilities c, d — 254,746 91,144 345,890

*	 The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the application of IFRS 9.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2018

153WuXi Biologics (Cayman) Inc.    Annual Report 2018

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

2.1	 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)

Notes:

(a)	 As at January 1, 2018, service work in progress of RMB202,389,000 are cost incurred in
fulfilling contracts with customers. The costs incurred relate directly to specific identified

[…]

(b)	 As at January 1, 2018, unbilled revenue included in trade and other receivables of
RMB24,447,000 arising from contracts with customers which are conditional on the
Group’s achieving specified milestones as stipulated in the contracts, and hence such
balance was reclassified from trade and other receivables to contract assets.

(c)	 As at January 1, 2018, advances from customers of RMB254,746,000 in respect of contracts
with customers previously included in trade and other payables were reclassified to contract
liabilities.

(d)	 As at January 1, 2018, RMB91,144,000 related to advance billings to customers for research
services were recognized in trade receivables and contract liabilities upon application of
IFRS 15.

The following tables summarize the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s
consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018 for each of the
line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been
included.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets
Service work in progress — 294,569 294,569
Contract costs 294,569 (294,569) —
Trade and other receivables 1,067,235 (123,636) 943,599
Contract assets 36,026 (36,026) —
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 711,779 340,081 1,051,860
Contract liabilities 499,743 (499,743) —

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2018

154 WuXi Biologics (Cayman) Inc.    Annual Report 2018

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

2.1	 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Operating Activities
Increase in service work in progress — (14,075) (14,075)
Increase in contract costs (14,075) 14,075 —
Increase in trade and other receivables (452,521) (11,064) (463,585)
Increase in contract assets (11,064) 11,064 —
Increase in trade and other payables 183,509 153,853 337,362
Increase in contract liabilities 153,853 (153,853) —

2.2	 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related
consequential amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for
1) the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, 2)
expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets and other items (for example, contract
assets) and 3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out
in IFRS 9, i.e. applied the classification and measurement requirements (including
impairment under ECL model) retrospectively to instruments that have not been